Assets at fair value through profit and loss are categorised as level 1, level 2 and 3 assets.

› Fair value hierarchy of financial assets (AFVPL)

in thousands of € Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Fair value as at 31/12/2017 484,528 - 834,507 1,319,035

Acquisitions 64,859 - 50,165 115,024

Disposals  -209,909 - -1,111 -211,020

Net gains / (losses) on financial assets -27,383 - 30,353 2,971

Fair value as at 31/12/2018 312,095 - 913,915 1,226,010

Acquisitions 51,774 83,715 61,554 197,043

Disposals  -122,692 - -37,829 -160,522

Net gains / (losses) on financial assets -5,954 25,877 176,171 196,094

Fair value as at 31/12/2019 235,223 109,592 1,113,810 1,458,625

There were no reclassifications between fair value levels in 2019.

Level 1 financial assets consist of listed investments, mainly in SES, RTL Group, Atenor, Kaufman & Broad, Zooplus

and Capital at Work, totalling € 235,223 thousand.

Level 2 financial assets consist of holding company holding listed investments,

Level 3 financial assets consist of private-equity investments, mainly in Foyer, Armira Holding, Mehler, Stoll, ESG and

Luxempart Capital Partners SICAR SA.

120 Consolidated financial statements

› Level 1 financial assets risk analysis

An analysis of the sensitivity of the listed assets is provided in the table below. A range of variation of -10% to +10%

was applied to the valuation as at 31 December 2019. This range of variation is relevant and reasonably possible.

in thousands of € Level 1 for financial assets

Share price sensitivity -10% 0% 10%

Fair value 211,701 235,223 258,746

Impact through profit and loss -23,522 - 23,522

The Group’s sensitivity to the stock markets remained virtually unchanged compared with the previous year. The

market risk is detailed in the note 26.

› Level 2 financial assets risk analysis

A range of variation of -10% to +10% was applied to the valuation as at 31 December 2019. This range of variation is

relevant and reasonably possible.

in thousands of € Level 2 for financial assets

Sensitivity -10 % 0 % +10 %

Fair value 98,980 109,592 120,205

Impact through profit and loss -10,613 - 10,613

› Level 3 financial assets risk analysis

The following table sets out the impacts of changes in non-observable data on the fair value of financial assets. The

information on the methods used to determine the fair value of these assets (including the valuation techniques and

input data used) is provided in note 2.

in thousands of € Level 3 for financial assets

Sensitivity -10 % 0 % +10 %

Fair value 1,070,473 1,113,810 1,160,684

Impact through profit and loss -43,337 - 46,874

At 31 December 2019, the valuation methods have not significantly changed since 2018.

 Consolidated financial statements 121

NOTE 11 - Non-current loans and receivables

The non-current loans and receivables consist of a loan payable within more than one year granted to a Direct Invest-

ment. As at 31 December 2019, it amounts to € 844 thousand (2018: € 827 thousand). The fair value of the non-current

loans and receivables does not differ significantly from their carrying amount.

NOTE 12 - Current loans and receivables

The following table provides details of the current loans and receivables:

[…]

posed relate to the performance of the financial markets (stock markets, comparable transactions, market multiples,

etc.). Luxempart does not systematically sell its participations based on financial market volatility. In principle, the

Group does not use market risk hedging instruments. It nevertheless regularly monitors changes in the value of its

investments.

The investments in companies listed on the stock exchange (mainly stock exchange of Luxembourg, Brussels and

Paris) represent 15% as at 31 December 2019 (2018: 22.0%).

The table below presents the investment by asset class based on the total financial assets (excluding loans and recei-

vables):

2019 2018

Investment in listed companies 16.1% 25.3%

Investment in private equity 83.9% 74.7%

Total 100.0% 100.0%

A sensibility analysis of the listed financial assets is presented in the note 10.

130 Consolidated financial statements

› Management of interest rate risk

The average duration of the placement of fixed-term deposits varies between 35 days and 36 months, and the average

rate over 2019 is zero. The analysis below presents, at a constant cash position, the pre-tax impacts that the increase

or decrease in interest rates would have on the Group’s profit.

in thousands of € 2019 2018

Variale of + 50 basis points 830 777

Variale of - 50 basis points -830 -777

› Management of foreign exchange risk

The Group invests mainly in positions in the Group’s functional currency (EUR).

Foreign currency positions in non-current assets are hedged against foreign exchange risk. The assets are acquired

through a currency loan (note 18).

Foreign currency positions in Portfolio Capital at Work are hedged against foreign exchange risk with forward contracts.

An investment recognised as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss is in US dollars. This position is not

hedged against foreign exchange risk. It represents 1.4% of the financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. The